

No. 23-1870

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellee,
and

KEVIN B. DUFF,
Appellee,

v.

EQUITYBUILD, INC.,
Defendant,

APPEAL OF: BC57, LLC.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern, Division
Case No. 1:18-cv-05587
The Honorable Manish S. Shah

PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC* OF APPELLANT, BC57, LLC

LOEB & LOEB LLP
Andrew R. DeVooght
COUNSEL OF RECORD
Alexandra J. Schaller
321 N. Clark St., Suite 2300
Chicago, Illinois 60654
Telephone: (312) 464-3100
Facsimile: (312) 464-3111
adevooght@loeb.com
aschaller@loeb.com

Attorneys for Appellant BC57, LLC

Appellate Court No: 23-1870

Short Caption: S.E.C., et al. v. Equitybuild, Inc., et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
RULE 35(b) STATEMENT.....	1
BACKGROUND.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Panel Erred in Concluding the Illinois Mortgage Act Abrogated The Common Law Principal that Repayment of Debt Extinguishes A Security Interest.....	5
A. In Finding Implied Abrogation of the Common Law, The Panel Failed To Properly Conduct the Illinois’ Supreme Court’s Abrogation Analysis	6
1. The Common Law Established Criteria for Extinguishing The Lien, While The Act Provides A Mechanism For Recording Evidence Of That Extinguishment	8
B. The Panel Erred in Relying on Inapplicable and Distinguishable Decisions from Illinois Appellate Courts to Conclude the Common Law was Abrogated by the Act.....	11
C. The Panel’s Erroneous Conclusion that the Common Law was Abrogated by the Act will Disrupt the Illinois Real Estate Market.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Acme Fireworks Corp. v. Bibb</i> , 6 Ill.2d 112, 119, (1955).....	7
<i>Allensworth v. First Galesburg Nat’l Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 7 Ill. App. 2d 1 (2d Dist. 1955).....	9
<i>Bradley v. Lightcap</i> , 66 N.E. 546 (Ill. 1903).....	5, 6, 8, 13
<i>City of Chicago v. Elm State Prop. LLC</i> , 2016 IL App (1st) 152552.....	2, 13
<i>Federal Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n v. Kuipers</i> , 732 N.E. 2d 723 (Ill. App. Ct. 2000).....	2, 11, 12
<i>In re Gluth Bros. Constr. Inc.</i> , 451 B.R. 447 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2011).....	8, 9
<i>Nationwide Agribusiness Ins. Co. v. Dugan</i> , 810 F.3d 446, 450 (7th Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>North Shore Cmty. Bank & Tr. Co. v. Sheffield Wellington, LLC</i> , 2014 IL App (1st) 123784, 20 N.E. 3d 104 (Ill. App. Ct. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Spann</i> , 20 Ill. 2d 338, 341 (1960).....	7
<i>People ex rel. Nelson v. West Englewood Tr. & Sav. Bank</i> , 353 Ill. 451, 460 (1933).....	7
<i>Rush Univ. Med. Ctr. v. Sessions</i> , 2012 IL 112906, 980 N.E.2d 45 (Ill. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
Statutes	
Illinois Mortgage Act, 765 ILCS 905/1.....	<i>passim</i>
Illinois Mortgage Act, 765 ILCS 905/2.....	8
Illinois Mortgage Act, 765 ILCS 905/4.....	10
